

No. 18-944

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

GREGORY DOLIN  
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1420 North Charles St.  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
(410) 837-4610

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 19, 2019

---

---

286787



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Text, History, And Purpose Of RLUIPA Make Clear That The Government May Not Treat A Religious Assembly Or Institution Differently From A Secular Institution Or Assembly.....	4
II. A Proper Interpretation Of RLUIPA Is Uniquely Important For Observant Jewish Communities .....	7
A. Anti-Semitism remains an unfortunate problem in American political and social life, including in zoning and land use policies and practices.....	7
B. RLUIPA’s equal-terms provision is critical to preventing discrimination against Jewish religious schools and institutions .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton</i> , No. 16-CV-80195-KAM, 2017 WL 5239570 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>Gagliardi v. TJC Land Tr.</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v.</i> <i>Village of Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) . . . . .	9
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	10, 11, 13
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a) . . . . .	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b) . . . . .	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1) . . . . .	3, 4
46 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) . . . . .	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
6 The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series, July-November 1790 (Dorothy Twohig et. al. eds., 1986) . . . . .	8
7 The Papers of Ulysses S. Grant, December 9, 1862—March 31, 1863 (John Simon ed., 1979) . . . . .	9
Ben Sales, <i>Insisting it is not anti-Semitic, NJ Group Sees Haredi Orthodox as a Threat to 'Quality of Life,'</i> Jewish Telegraph Agency (Jan. 23, 2019) . . . . .	12, 14
Catherine Silva, <i>Racial Restrictive Covenants: Enforcing Neighborhood Segregation in Seattle</i> , Univ. Wash.: Seattle Civil Rights & Labor History Project (2009) . . . . .	9
Douglas Laycock & Luke Goodright, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1021 (2012) . . . . .	7, 10, 13, 14
Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRAS and Land Use Regulation</i> , 32 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 755 (1999) . . . . .	4, 13
Eric L. Muller, <i>All the Themes but One</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1395 (1999) . . . . .	9
George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island (Aug. 18, 1790) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jerome Karabel, <i>The Chosen: The Hidden History of Admission and Exclusion at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> 88 (2005) . . . . .	10
Jonathan D. Sarna & David G. Dalin, <i>Religion and State in the American Jewish Experience</i> (Notre Dame Press, 1997). . . . .	8
Letter from Gen. Halleck to Gen. Grant (Jan. 21, 1863) . . . . .	9
Letter from Moses Seixas, Warden, Yeshuat Israel, to President Washington (Aug. 17, 1790). . . . .	8
Max J. Kohler, <i>Civil Status of the Jews in Colonial New York</i> , 6 Pubs. Am. Jewish Hist. Soc’y 81 (1897) . . . . .	8
Missouri Executive Order No. 44 (Oct. 27, 1838) . . . . .	2
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. 106–274 . . . . .	2
Steven H. Shiffrin, <i>The Pluralistic Foundations of the Religion Clauses</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 9 (2004) . . . . .	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
